

# HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED

### **Procurement Cell**

( A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Regd. Office: Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23

Managing Director: 022-24150628

General Manager (Procurement Cell):022-

24100478

दिः १८.०९.२०१९ प्रशासकीय मंजूर निधी **२९,३२,५००**/-

(BDS प्रणाली २०१९-२०)(Qty.-23)

Website: http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com

E-mail: procurementcell@haffkinemumbai.com

No.: 5656 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-2365/

Gynaec Electric Cautery/ 2021-22.

Date: 8/12/2021

To,

M/s. Alan Electronic Systems Pvt. Ltd.,

F-75, MIDC, Additional Ambernath Indl. Area,

Anand Nagar, Jambivli, Ambernath (East),

Thane - 421506 Maharashtra, India.

Contact No.: 8879576393.

E-Mail: feedback@alanindia.net

Subject: Supply Order for Tender No. E-2365/Gynaec Electric Cautery.

Reference: 1. Tender No. E-2365/HBPCL/PC/Gynaec Electric Cautery/2019-20.

2. शासननिर्णय, क्रमांक - खरेदी-२०१९/प्र.क.१०८/आरोग्य-८

दिनांक : १८ सप्टेंबर, २०१९.

3. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting No.: 127

Date :- 22.10.2021.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity / Unit (DHS)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1	Gynaec Electric Cautery Make: ALAN Model : E-LITE	As per Annexure X	23	91,728/-	21,09,744/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Twenty One Lakhs Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Fourty For Only.

**Factory Location:** F-75, MIDC, Additional Ambernath Indl. Area, Anand Nagar, Jambivli, Ambernath (East), Thane – 421506 Maharashtra, India.

- Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.
- 2 Delivery Period: 06 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after Satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

- Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- Payment Terms: Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7 **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 8 Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

#### 9 Other Terms:

- 1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.
- 2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.
- 10 Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

#### **Fall Clause**

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency there of, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i-e. **Rs. 31,646**/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e. **Rs. 63,292**/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

#### Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine B P C L (Procurement Cell), CESS Account	
Name of the Bank & Branch	Bank of Maharashtra, Branch- Mumbai Parel	
Account No.	60381379835	
IFSC Code	MAHB0000079	

Consignee: As per list enclosed

या. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Dr. Vijay P. Bawiskar General Manager

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.
(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

#### Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

<u>Copy to Consignee:</u> As per Consignee List.: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

## Annexure-X

r. No.	Technical Specifications of Gynaec Electric Cautery			
1.	The unit should have mono-polar, bi-polar modes and underwater cutting.			
2.	The unit should have separate generator for mono-poiar and bi-polar.			
3.	Should be compatible for both open and laparoscopic surgery Should have facility to connect two mono polar electrodes			
4.				
5.	Should have separate digital display of power settings for bipolar and mono-polar cut and coagulation modes			
6	Should have return electrode contact safety			
7.	Should have different audible alarm for cut and coagulation modes.			
8.	Should have maximum range mono-polar cut power of at least 300 Watts variable in Steps of 2 watts in lower power and 5, 10 watts in high power			
9	Should have mono-polar coagulation power 120 Watts's variable in steps			
10	Should have have maximum bipolar coagulation power of at least 50 in steps.			
11	The unit should be provided with sultable power cord and should be compatible with Indian standard wall socket.			
12	Should have a volume control for the audible alarm.			
13	Should be supplied with reusable flexible silicon rubber patient return plate With return electrode safety 1No.			
14	The performance of the unit should not be affected by electro-magnetic interference radiated or conducted through power lines from another device.			
15	The working of the equipment should not interfere with the functions of other devices.			
16	Standard accessories to be supplied along with each equipment			
	<ul> <li>a. Should be supplied with disposable 3 pin hand pencil 10 nos. with cable.</li> <li>b. Should be supplied with reusable mono-polar active handle with cable compatible for foot operation. (With complete set of electrodes) - 5 nos.</li> <li>c. Should be supplied with reusable insulated bayonet shaped bipolar hand plece with cable compatible for foot operation - 2 no.</li> <li>d. Should be supplied with color coded pedals water proof foot switch for mono polar and bipolar.</li> <li>e. Additional Patient Plate Cable-1 No</li> </ul>			
17	Disinfection: Parts ts of the Device that are designed to come into contact with the patient or the operator should either be capable of easy disinfection or be protected by single use/disposable cover.			
18	Standards & Safety:  a. Should be US FDA or European CE approved (Notified Body)  b. Manufacturer/Supplier should have ISO 13485 certificate for quality standard.			
19	Documentation:  a. User, technical, maintenance and service manuals to be supplied along with machine diagrams			
	<ul><li>b. List of equipment and procedures required for local calibration and routine maintenance.</li><li>c. Certificate of calibration and Inspection.</li><li>c. Certificate of calibration and inspection.</li></ul>			
20	Operating condition: Capable of operating continuously in ambient temperature of 10 t 40 deg C and relative humidity of 15 to 90% in ideal circumstances. Storage conditions Capable of being stored continuously in ambient temperature of O to 50 deg Cand relative humidity of 15 to 90%.			

## **Consignee Details**

20/2	M/s. Alan Electronic Systems Pvt. Ltd.					
Gynaec Electric Cautery Make: ALAN & Model : E-LITE						
Delivery Period						
PO Ref. No.	No.: 5656 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-2365/ Gynaec I Date: 8/12/2024	Electric Cautery/2021-2				
W 1 8 H	Date: 8/12/2021 दि: १८.०९.२०१९ प्रशासकीय मंजूर निधी २९,३२,५००/- (BDS प्रणाली २०१९-२०) (Qty23)					
Sr. No.	Name & Address of the Consignee	Qty.				
1)	Rural Hospital, Alandi, Pune.	1				
2)	Rural Hospital, Pombhurna, Chandrapur.	1				
3)	Rural Hospital, Patansawangi, Nagpur.	1				
4)	Rural Hospital, Kondhali, Nagpur.	1				
5)	Rural Hospital, Sonpeth, Parbhani.	1				
6)	Sub District Hosptial, Georai, Beed.	1				
7)	Sub District Hosptial, Panvel, Raigad.	1				
8)	Sub District Hosptial, Indapur, Pune.	1				
9)	Sub District Hosptial, Rajur, Chandrapur.	1				
10)	Sub District Hosptial, Arvi, Wardha.	1				
11)	District Hospital, Osmanabad.	1				
12)	District Hospital, Buldhana.	1				
13)	General Hospital, Udgir, Latur.	1				
14)	General Hospital, Khamgaon, Buldhana.	1				
15)	Women Hospital, Malegaon, Nashik.	1				
16)	Women Hospital, Dhule.	1				
17)	Women Hospital, Ahamednagar.	1				
18)	Women Hospital, Sindhudurgh.	1				
19)	Women Hospital, Jalna.	1				
20)	Women Hospital, Ambejogai, Beed.	1				
21)	Women Hospital, Washim.	1				
22)	Women Hospital, Achalpur, Amarawati.	1				
23)	Women Hospital, Buldhana.	1				
	Total	23				

या. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Dr. Vijay P. Bawiskar General Manager Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.